

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL HOME INFUSION
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II,
*in his official capacity as Secretary of
Health and Human Services,*

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 19-cv-00393-RJL

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
HIS OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Background and Statement of Facts 1

 A. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 1

 1. Home Infusion Therapy 2

 2. Judicial Review and the Medicare Claims Review Process 4

 B. Reimbursement Claims and Procedural History..... 6

III. Legal Standard 7

IV. Argument 9

 A. The Court Should Dismiss This Case for Want of Jurisdiction Because Plaintiff’s Members Have Not Exhausted Their Claims. 9

 1. The Medicare Act Provides the Exclusive Jurisdictional Basis for Plaintiffs’ Claims 9

 2. Plaintiffs Have Not Exhausted Their Claims, a Prerequisite to Judicial Review under the Medicare Act..... 10

 3. The Limited Circumstances That Would Justify Waiver of the Exhaustion Requirement Are Not Present Here. 11

 B. The Court Should Grant Summary Judgment in Defendant’s Favor Because CMS’s Definition of “Infusion Drug Administration Calendar Day” Is Consistent with § 1395m(u)(7) and Is Not Arbitrary or Capricious..... 16

 1. *Chevron* Step One: Congress Has Clearly Stated that the Temporary Transitional Payment Should Issue Only on Days when a Professional Administers Infusion Drugs in a Patient’s Home. 17

 2. *Chevron* Step Two and § 706(2)(A): CMS’s Construction of “Infusion Drug Administration Calendar Day” Is Reasonable. 24

 i. CMS’s Construction of the Statute is Reasonable. 24

 ii. Plaintiff’s Piecemeal Attack on CMS’s Interpretation Does Not Overcome the Considerable Deference that CMS is Owed. 28

V. Conclusion 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agape Church, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 738 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 895 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Atl. Urological Assocs., P.A. v. Leavitt</i> , 549 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2008).....	13
<i>Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 131 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Blitz v. Donovan</i> , 740 F.2d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	23
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986).....	12
<i>Bread for the City v. USDA</i> , 872 F.3d 622 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	28, 29
<i>*Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	8, 16, 17, 23
<i>Chritton v. NTSB</i> , 888 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	25
<i>*Cmt. Care Found. v. Thompson</i> , 318 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	9, 24, 25
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Nahas</i> , 738 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>Dep’t of the Treasury, IRS v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 494 U.S. 922 (1990).....	24
<i>Dillmon v. NTSB</i> , 588 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	24
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	8

Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson,
559 U.S. 280 (2010)..... 23

Heckler v. Ringer,
466 U.S. 602 (1984)..... 4, 5, 11, 12

Herbert v. Nat’l Acad. of Scis.,
974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 8

Jerome Stevens Pharm., Inc. v. FDA,
402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 8

Judulang v. Holder,
565 U.S. 42 (2011)..... 24

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... 8

Manatee Prof’l Med. Transfer Serv., Inc. v. Shalala,
71 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 1995) 13

Matthews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 11, 12

Methodist Hosp. of Sacramento v. Shalala,
38 F.3d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 26

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 24

**Nat’l Ass’n for Home Care & Hospice, Inc. v. Burwell*,
77 F. Supp. 3d 103 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 11, 12, 13

Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.,
501 U.S. 680 (1991)..... 24

Petit v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
675 F.3d 769 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 18, 19

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... 24

**Ryan v. Bentsen*,
12 F.3d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 15, 16

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974)..... 13

**Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.*,
529 U.S. 1 (2000)..... *passim*

Sharp v. United States,
580 F.3d 1234 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 28

Sierra Club v. Morton,
405 U.S. 727 (1972)..... 10

St. John’s United Church of Christ v. FAA,
550 F.3d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 8

Suarez v. Colvin,
140 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 12

**Tataranowicz v. Sullivan*,
959 F.2d 268 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 12, 14, 15

**Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala*,
512 U.S. 504 (1994)..... 9, 24, 25, 26

**Triad at Jeffersonville I, LLC v. Leavitt*,
563 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 12, 13

U.S. Satellite Broad. Co. v. FCC,
740 F.2d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 33

United States v. Haggar Apparel Co.,
526 U.S. 380 (1999)..... 24

**Weinberger v. Salfi*,
422 U.S. 749 (1975)..... *passim*

Your Home Visiting Nurse Servs., Inc. v. Shalala,
525 U.S. 449 (1999)..... 4

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 8

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 4, 5, 9

*42 U.S.C. § 405..... 4, 6, 9, 10

42 U.S.C. § 1395..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1395c..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 1395ff..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1395ii..... 4, 9

42 U.S.C. § 1395j..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 1395k..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 1395kk-1 2

*42 U.S.C. § 1395m..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1395u..... 2

*42 U.S.C. § 1395x..... *passim*

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 7, 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 8

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 405.904..... 5, 6, 10, 11

42 C.F.R. § 405.920..... 5

42 C.F.R. § 405.940..... 6

42 C.F.R. § 405.968..... 6

42 C.F.R. § 405.990..... 16

42 C.F.R. § 405.1000–405.1058..... 6

42 C.F.R. § 405.1002..... 6

42 C.F.R. § 405.1100..... 6

42 C.F.R. § 405.1100–405.1140..... 6

42 C.F.R. § 405.1130..... 6, 10

42 C.F.R. § 405.1136..... 6, 10

*42 C.F.R. § 409.32..... 26

*42 C.F.R. § 486.505..... *passim*

*83 Fed. Reg. 32,340 (July 12, 2018)..... *passim*

*83 Fed. Reg. 56,406 (Nov. 13, 2018)..... *passim*

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 115-254 (2017)..... 21

H.R. 3178, 115th Cong. (2017)..... *passim*

H.R. 574, 111th Cong. (2009)..... 22

S. 275, 114th Cong. (2015)..... 22

Other Authorities

CMS, Medicare Benefit Policy Manual, ch. 15 (Feb. 1, 2019),
<https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/Internet-Only-Manuals-Ioms-Items/Cms012673.html>..... 18

Home Infusion Therapy Services Temporary Transitional Payment: Frequently Asked Questions, (Feb. 27, 2019), <https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/Home-Infusion-Therapy/Downloads/Home-Infusion-Therapy-Services-Temp-Transitional-Payment-FAQs.pdf>..... 21, 33

Medicare Benefit Policy Manual,
<https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/Downloads/bp102c15.pdf> 26
